PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Descartes Technologies, Inc.	10/26/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GE Fanuc Intelligent Platforms, Inc.	
Street Address:	2500 Austin Drive	
City:	Charlottesville	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22911	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11698041

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)761-1924

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-761-1912

Email: mark.conklin@ge.com

Correspondent Name: Mark A. Conklin

Address Line 1: 187 Danbury Road, Suite 204
Address Line 2: GE Global Patent Operation
Address Line 4: Wilton, CONNECTICUT 06897

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 230806

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark A. Conklin

Total Attachments: 2

source=Descartes_GEFIP_Assignment#page1.tif source=Descartes_GEFIP_Assignment#page2.tif

\$40.00

PATENT REEL: 020284 FRAME: 0043

500426334

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is made and entered into as of October 26, 2007 by and between Descartes Technologies, Inc., an Ontario corporation a/k/a Descartes Technology, Inc. ("Seller") located 241 Minnesota St., Collingwood, ON, Canada L9Y3S4, and GE Fanuc Intelligent Platforms, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 2500 Austin Drive, Charlottesville, Virginia 22911 ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 26, 2007 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Buyer agreed to purchase the Assets (as defined in therein) from Seller;

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of the patent application for a Operator Interface Device for HMI System invented by Scott A. West and the know-how contained therein (collectively, the "Patent Application");

WHEREAS, Buyer desires to purchase all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application; and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Agreement is a condition to the Asset Purchase Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration stated in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Seller hereby acknowledges receipt of good and valuable consideration of one dollar (\$1) and more.
- 2. Seller hereby assigns to Buyer all of the right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application, including all rights worldwide therein provided by international conventions and treaties, the same to be held and enjoyed by Buyer for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller if this assignment and sale had not been made and to all income and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) relating to, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for, past, present and future infringement and misappropriation of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Patent Assignment.
- 3. Seller hereby covenants that Seller shall, at the direction, cost and expense of Buyer as further specified in the Asset Purchase Agreement, take all actions and execute all documents necessary or desirable to perfect the interest of

PATENT REEL: 020284 FRAME: 0044 Buyer in and to the Patent Application, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Patent Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

SELLER

By: ____ Name:

Title:

RECORDED: 12/21/2007

PRESIDENT

PATENT REEL: 020284 FRAME: 0045